By-Law #40A-91 Village of Haines Junctic

An amendment to bylaw #40-91 of the Village of Haines Junction.

WHEREAS it is deemed desirable that Council amend the bylaw to prohibit discharge of firearms at and within one kilometre of the Haines Junction Solid Waste Disposal Area and

WHEREAS Section 292 of the Municipal Act states that Council may bylaw prohibit the discharge of firearms within a defined area of the municipality

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipal of the Village of Haines Junction in open meeting assembled hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Definitions

For the purposes of this bylaw:

- a) Conservation Officer means any Conservation Officer as defined by the Yukon Territorial Wildlife Act
- b) Peace Officer includes any officer or non-commissioned officer of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police or any constable or other persons by him duly authorized.
- c) Animal Control Officer means an Officer appointed by resolution by the municipal council of Haines Junction to enforce

bylaw #28-89.

d) Firearms shall include firearms as defined in the Wildlife Act.

2. Short Title

This bylaw may be cited as the "Discharge of Firearms at the Haines Junction Solid Waste Disposal Site" bylaw.

3. Provisions

- a) No person shall discharge a firearm at the Haines Junction Solid Waste Disposal Site and surrounding area of one kilometre as shown in Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw
- This bylaw does not purport to disallow the discharge of firearms by persons authorized to do so by the Federal, Yukon or Village of Haines Junction Municipal Government employees as a condition of their employment.

4. Enforcement

Any person who commits any act in contravention to this bylaw shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding \$500.00 or imprisonment for 6 months or both.

5 Repeal

Bylaw 40-91 is hereby repealed and replaced with 40A-91.

6. Enactment

This bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon final reading thereof.

RE	D a fir	st time	this _	9 4	da	y of	ctibe		91	
REA	D a sec	ond time	this	9 4	^	day of _	Octo	ser,	1991.	
API	ROVED	by the 1991.	Execu	tive	Council	Member	this	20	day	of
						<	Ma	mae K	Lybla	N.
						Ex	ecutiv	e Counc	i1 Mem	ber

READ a third time and finally passed this 22nd day of

Jula O'Harlon Clerk

